### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

J.B. PARKER,	)
Appellant,	)
v.	) CASE NO. 72,374
STATE OF FLORIDA,	)
Appellee.	SD J. WHITE
	NOA & 1388
	By Doputy Clark

## ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH Attorney General Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050

RICHARD G. BARTMON Assistant Attorney General 111 Georgia Avenue - Suite 204 West Palm Beach, Florida 33401 Telephone (407) 837-5062

Counsel for Appellee

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
LIST OF CITATIONS	
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2-31
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	32-34
ARGUMENT	
POINT I	
DEFENDANT RECEIVED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL, IN COUNSEL'S ATTEMPTS TO SUPPRESS DEFENDANT'S PRE-TRIAL STATEMENTS	35-56
POINT II	
PARKER RECEIVED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL, AT SENTENCING PHASE	57-68
POINT III	
STATE'S ARGUMENTS AT PARKER'S TRIAL AND SENTENCING, AND LACK OF DISCLOSURE OF THEORY OF CASE AND EVIDENCE AT CO-DEFENDANTS' TRIAL, TO PARKER'S JURY, DID NOT CONSTITUTE PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT, OR RESULT IN DUE PROCESS VIOLATION	69-74
POINT IV	
TRIAL COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS DIS- CRETION, IN ADMITTING EXPERT TESTIMONY, RELEVANT TO ISSUE OF DEFENSE COUNSEL'S EFFECTIVENESS	75-77
CONCLUSION	78
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	78

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASE	PAGE
Belton v. State, 47 So.2d 97 (Fla. 1968)	43
Blair v. State 406 So.2d 1103, 1106 (Fla. 1981)	73
Blanco v. Wainwright, 507 So.2d 1377, 1381 (Fla. 1987)	36, 47, 48 52, 53, 54, 56, 68, 70
Bundy v. State, 490 So.2d 1258, 1259 (Fla. 1986)	70
Burger v. Kemp,  483 U.S, 107 S.Ct,  97 L.Ed.2d 638 (1987)	35,36, 52 53, 54, 58, 59, 64, 65, 66, 67, 68, 73
Bush v. State, 461 So.2d 936, 944 (Fla. 1984)	56, 57, 68
Bush v. Wainwright, 505 So.2d 409, 411 (Fla. 1987)	36, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 51
Cannady v. State, 427 So.2d 723, 726, 728-729 (Fla. 1983)	49,50
Cave v. State, 529 So.2d 293 (Fla. 1988)	52, 53, 54, 58, 64, 66, 67, 68, 69, 70, 71, 72, 74, 77
Cayler v. Sullivan, 446 U.S. 335, 348, 350 (1980)	43, 44
Clark v. Dugger, 834 F.2d 1561, 1567-1568 (11th Cir. 1987)	36
Demps v. State, 515 So.2d 196, 198 (Fla. 1987)	70

Diaz v. State, 513 So.2d 1045 (Fla. 1987)	56		
Dragovich v. State, 492 So.2d 350 (Fla. 1986)	73		
Elledge v. Dugger 823 F.2d 1439, 1447 (11th Cir. 1987)		56, 62	58,
Enmund v. Florida, 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	56		
Ford v. Strickland, 696 F.2d 804, 816 (11th Cir. 1983) (en banc)		43, 56,	
Foster v. Dugger, 823 F.2d 402 (11th Cir. 1987)	35,	36,	57
Foxworth v. State, 267 So.2d 647, 653 (Fla. 1972)	73		
Foxworth v. Wainwright, 516 F.2d 1072, 1076 (5th Cir. 1975)	44		
Garcia v. State, 492 So.2d 360 (Fla. 1982)	56		
Gardner v. Florida, 430 U.S. 349 (1977)	70		
Gettel v. State 449 So.2d 413, 414 (Fla. 2nd	36		
DCA !984)	36		
Glasser v. United States, 315 U.S. 60, 72-75 (1942)	43		
Hansbrough v. State, 509 So.2d 1081, 1084 (Fla. 1987)	70		
Harris v. State, 528 So.2d 361 (Fla. 1988)	58, 65,	59 <b>,</b> 68	64,
Huff v. State, 495 So.2d 145 (Fla. 1986)	73		

Jacobs v. State, 396 So.2d 1113 (Fla. 1981)	71 71
James v. State, 489 So.2d 707 (Fla. 1986)	58, 59
Jennings v. State, 453 So.2d 1109 (Fla. 1984)	61, 62
Jones v. State, 528 So.2d 1171, 1175 (Fla. 1988)	58, 59, 64 65
Jones v. State, 453 So.2d 786, 789 (Fla. 1984)	72
<pre>Kruse v. State,</pre>	75, 76
Lightbourne v. Dugger, 829 F.2d 1012, 1025 (11th Cir. 1987)	57
Lightbourne v. State, 471 So.2d 27 (Fla. 1985)	66, 70
Lopez v. State, 478 So.2d 1110 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1985)	77
Maggard v. State, 399 So.2d 973 (Fla. 1981)	59, 60, 61
Magill v. State, 457 So.2d 1367, 1370 (Fla. 1984)	36, 37, 43, 44 52, 56
Maxwell v. Wainwright, 490 So.2d 927, 932 (Fla. 1986)	57, 68
Middleton v. State, 465 So.2d 1218 (Fla. 1983)	36, 52, 53, 58, 59, 66, 67, 68, 70
Mills v. State, 407 So.2d 218, 221 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1981)	72
Miranda v. Arizona 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	37, 45

Muehlman v. State, 503 So.2d 310 (Fla. 1987)	61,	62	
North Carolina v. Butler, 441 U.S. 369, 373-375 (1979)	49		
Nash v. Estelle, 597 So.2d 513 (5th Cir. 1979)	50		
Owens v. Wainwright, 698 F.2d 111, 1114 (11th Cir. 1983)		37, 51,	
Palmes v. State, 425 So.2d 4, 6 (Fla. 1983)	-	37, 44,	-
Parker v. State, 476 So.2d 134 (Fla. 1985)	•	45, 50,	-
Quince v. State, 477 So. 2d 535, 536 (Fla. 1985)	70		
Ragan v. Dugger, 508 So.2d 11, 12 (Fla. 1987)	43,	56	
Spaziano v. State, 489 So.2d 720, 721 (Fla. 1986)	61,	62	
State v. Craig, 237 So.2d 737, 739-741 (Fla. 1970)	50		
State v. Micheal,  13 F.L.W. 580 (Fla., Sept. 22, 1988)	77		
State v. Oliver,  442 So. 2d 1073, 1075 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1983)	43,	44	
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	46, 53, 58, 65,	36, 50, 54, 59, 67, 75,	52, 56, 64,

Sullivan v. Wainwright, 695 F.2d 1306, 1309 (11th Cir. 1983)	62,	75
Tacoronte v. State, 419 So.2d 789, 792 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1982)	71,	72
Thomas v. State,  202 So. 2d 883 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1967)	71,	72
Thompson v. Wainwright, 601 F.2d 768 (5th Cir. 1979)	50,	51
Tison v. Arizona,  481 U.S. , 109 S.A, 95 L.Ed. 2d 127 (1987)	56	
Town of Palm Beach v. Palm Beach County, 460 So.2d 879 (Fla. 1984)	76	
Turner v. Sullivan, 661 F.Supp. 535, 538-539 (ED NY 1987)	37,	40.
United States v. Bagley, 473 U.S. 667, 682 (1985)	72	
Washington v. State, 419 So.2d 1100 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1982)	43,	44
Wasko v. State 505 So.2d 1314, 1316 (Fla. 1987)	72	
Webb v. State, 433 So.2d 496, 498 (Fla. 1983)	44	
White v. State, 377 So.2d 1149 (Fla. 1979)	71	
Zamora v. Dugger, 834 F.2d 956, 959 (11th Cir. 1988)	37,	56
Zamora v. State,  422 So.2d 325, 327 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1982)	37,	56,

STATUTE	PAGE
§90.703, <u>Fla.</u> <u>Stat.</u>	75, 76
§776.011, <u>Fla. Stat.</u>	72
§782.04, Fla. Stat.	72
